

LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

DOCKET NO. 2021-CC983

JEROME MORGAN, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff/Applicant

VERSUS

BLAIR'S BAIL BONDS, INC., and
BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.

Defendants/Respondents

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

FROM THE RULING OF THE LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 2021-C-0249

FROM THE CIVIL DISTRICT COURT,
PARISH OF ORLEANS, CIVIL CASE NO. 2019-08430, DIVISION "G-11",
HONORABLE ROBIN M. GIARRUSSO, PRESIDING

**RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER'S SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF JEROME MORGAN'S APPLICATION
FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT**

James W. Craig (Bar No. 33687)
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
4400 S. Carrollton Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70119
Telephone: (504) 620-2259

*Attorneys for Roderick & Solange MacArthur
Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Act 54 Is Antithetical to Good Governance.....3

 II. Defendants’ Actions Exploited The Vulnerability of Poor and Working-Class People
 With Loved Ones in Jail6

 III. The Bail Bond Industry Disproportionately Impacts Black New Orleanians.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000-1528 (La. 4/3/01), 783 So. 2d 1251	3
<i>Kimball v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 97-2885 (La. 4/14/98), 712 So. 2d 46.....	4
<i>Louisiana High Sch. Athletics Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 2012-1471 (La. 1/29/13), 107 So. 3d 583	4
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	3, 4
Statutes	
2019 La. Act 54.....	1
La. Code of Crim. Proc. art. 316.....	1
La. Stat. Ann. § 22:1443	1, 3
Other Authorities	
10 Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> 53 (rev. ed. 1969).....	4
ACLU Campaign for Smart Justice, <i>Selling Off Our Freedom: How Insurance Corporations Have Taken Over Our Bail System</i> (2017).....	13
ACLU of Louisiana, <i>Justice Can’t Wait: An Indictment of Louisiana’s Pretrial System</i> (2020).....	2, 11
Alyssa Robillard, Dana D. DeHart, Rhonda Conerly Holliday & Kaleea Lewis, <i>An Exploratory Study Examining Risk Communication among Adolescent Children, Their Incarcerated Mothers, and Their Caregivers</i> , 27 <i>J. Healthcare for Poor & Underserved</i> 101 (2016)	8
Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, <i>Detaining the Poor</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (May 10, 2016)	2, 10
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Report on the Economic Well- Being of U.S. Households in 2019 - May 2019</i> , May 28, 2019	10

Bryce Covert, <i>America is Waking Up to the Injustice of Cash Bail</i> , The Nation (Oct. 19, 2017)	9
CDC FastStats, <i>Assault or Homicide</i>	7
Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> , The Arnold Fund (2013).....	7
E. Ann Carson, <i>Mortality in Local Jails, 2000-2018 – Statistical Tables</i> , NCJ 256002, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Apr. 29, 2021)	7
Elizabeth I. Johnson & Beth Easterling, <i>Coping with Confinement</i> , 30 J. Adolescent Res. 244 (2014).....	8
Emily Widra, <i>No escape: The trauma of witnessing violence in prison</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Dec. 2, 2020)	7
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Covid-19’s Impact on People in Prison</i> (April 16, 2021)	8
Eric Martin, <i>Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children</i> , 278 N.I.J. J. 1 (2017)	8
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison)	3, 5
Flozell Daniels, Jr. et al., <i>From Bondage to Bail Bonds: Putting a Price on Freedom in New Orleans</i> , May 14, 2018	11
Jason Szep et al., <i>Dying Inside: The Hidden Crisis in America’s Jails</i> , Reuters (Oct. 16, 2020)	7, 8
John Mathews II & Felipe Curiel, <i>Criminal Justice Debt Problems</i> , American Bar Association (Nov. 30, 2019)	7
Justice Policy Institute, <i>For Better or For Profit: How the Bail Bonding Industry Stands in the Way of Fair and Effective Pretrial Justice</i> (2012)	9
La. Const. Art. III, § 12(A)	4
La. Dep’t of Ins., Directive 214 (Feb. 20, 2019)	1
Lauren Davis & Rebecca J. Schlafer, <i>Mental Health of Adolescents with Currently and Formerly Incarcerated Parents</i> , 54 J Adolesc. 120 (2017)	8
Léon Digard, et al., <i>Justice Denied: The Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention</i> (2019)	7

Mathilde Laisne, Jon Wool, & Christian Henrichson, “From the Director,” “Charged from the start: Money bail,” “The crushing effect of charging for justice,” and “An outsized burden on black residents” in <i>Past Due: Examining the Costs and Consequences of Charging for Justice in New Orleans</i> , New York: Vera Institute of Justice, 2017	<i>passim</i>
Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997).....	5
Milena Nikolova & Boris Nikolaev, <i>How Having Unemployed Parents Affects Children’s Future Well-Being</i> , Brookings (July 13, 2018).....	8
Minela Nikolova & Boris N. Nikolaev, <i>Family Matters: Involuntary Parents Unemployment During Childhood and Subjective Well-Being Later in Life</i> , 212 GLO Discussion Paper Series 1 (2018)	8
Monica C. Bell, <i>Police Reform and the Dismantling of Legal Estrangement</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 2054 (2017).....	5
Philip Pettit, <i>Republicanism: A Theory Of Freedom And Government</i> (1997).....	5
Press Release, New York City Comptroller, <i>Broad Coalition of Elected Officials, Legal Aid Organizations, and Labor and Faith Leaders Hail Stringer-Benjamin-Blake Proposal to Bain Commercial Bail in New York State</i> (Apr. 20, 2018).....	13
Prosperity Now, <i>The Racial Wealth Divide in New Orleans</i> (2016)	12
<i>Retroactivity of Legislation—A Brief Overview</i> , 20 La. Civ. L. Treatise, Legis. Law & Proc. § 6:4	3
Richard A. Oppel Jr. & Jugal K. Patel, <i>One Lawyer, 194 Felony Cases, and No Time</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2019).....	5, 6
Robert Apel, <i>The Effects of Jail and Prison Confinement on Cohabitation and Marriage</i> , 665 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 103 (2016)	8
Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Detention By Any Other Name</i> , 69 Duke L.J. 1643 (2020)	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2018 Median Household Income in the United States</i> (Sept. 26, 2019)	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts, New Orleans City, Louisiana</i> (last visited July 7, 2021)	10
